
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

No. 17-4308

CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta
Senior Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, DC 20426
(202) 502-6433

February 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. OBERLIN SEEKS EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF FROM A NON-FINAL FERC ORDER.....	9
II. THE RELEVANT FACTORS DO NOT JUSTIFY EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF.....	13
A. Oberlin Cannot Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	14
B. Oberlin Has Not Established An Irreparable Injury.....	19
C. A Stay Would Substantially Injure Other Parties	20
D. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>3883 Conn. LLC v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , No. 5:17-cv-3163 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017), <i>on appeal</i> , No. 17-3163 (3d Cir. Oct. 13, 2017)	4
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1098, <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir. Nov. 8, 2017).....	3
<i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 12
<i>Anchor Pointe Boat-A-Minium Ass’n v. Meinke</i> , 860 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Anderson v. Kelly</i> , No. 92-6663 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 1993).....	19
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-1271, <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir. Feb. 2, 2018)	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline & FERC</i> , No. 7:17-cv-00357 (W.D. Va. Dec. 11, 2017), <i>on appeal</i> , No. 18-1042 (4th Cir. filed Jan. 11, 2018)	4
<i>Berry v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 832 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Border Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 171 F.2d 149 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Cal. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	11
<i>Catskill Mountainkeeper v. FERC</i> , No. 16-345 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2016).....	3
<i>City of Boston v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1081 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 28, 2016).....	3
<i>In re Clean Air Council</i> , No. 15-2940 (3rd Cir. Dec. 8, 2015)	3
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth & Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 12-566 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2012).....	3
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Dayton Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , No. 84-3542 (6th Cir. June 16, 1986).....	9
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1015 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2013).....	3
<i>In re Del. Riverkeeper Network</i> , No. 15-1052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 19, 2015).....	3
<i>Distrigas Corp. v. FPC</i> , 495 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1127 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2015)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	15
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	22
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	9
<i>Feighner v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1016 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2013).....	3
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. of Tex. v. FPC</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Hamlin Testing Labs., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 337 F.2d 221 (6th Cir. 1964).....	21, 22
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	9
<i>Ky. Utils. Co. v. FERC</i> , 789 F.2d 1210 (6th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Marshall v. Health Review Comm’n</i> , 635 F.2d 544 (6th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 489 U.S. 180 (1989).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	14-15
<i>Mich. Consol. Gas Co. v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 784 (6th Cir. 1949)	22
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14, 18
<i>In re Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. & Safety</i> , No. 12-1390 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2012).....	3
<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , No. 12-1481 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2013).....	3
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Mun. Resale Serv. Customers v. FERC</i> , 43 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>In re Murray Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation & Protect Orange Cty. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-3770 & 17-3966 (2d Cir. Dec. 7 & 15, 2017)	2
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>N. Atl. Westbound Freight Ass'n v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 397 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 769 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2014)	8, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Paeth v. Worth Twp.</i> , 483 F. App'x 956 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Penn. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	12
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	15
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 894 F.2d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	19
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1329 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 17, 2016)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-1236 & 17-1240 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 13, 2017)	3
<i>S. Glazer's Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Stop the Pipeline</i> , No. 15-926 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2015).....	3
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Indian Tribe & Defenders of Wildlife v. FERC</i> , Nos. 10-1389 & 10-1407 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28 & Feb. 22, 2011).....	3
<i>Transw. Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 59 F.3d 222 (D.C Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Urban v. FERC</i> , No. 5:17CV1005, 2017 WL 6461823 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2017).....	3-4
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	21
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2017), <i>reh’g pending</i>	4-6, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , Docket No. CP16-22-001 (Oct. 23, 2017).....	7, 15
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,011 (2018).....	7, 15, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Oasis Pipeline, LP</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,263 (2009).....	16
<i>Shell U.S. Gas & Power, LLC</i> , 48 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2014).....	16
<i>S. LNG Inc.</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,140, <i>on reh’g</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,081 (2016), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>Big Bend Conservation All. v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1002 (D.C. Cir. filed Jan. 3, 2017).....	16-17
<i>Valero Transmission, L.P.</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,299 (1991).....	16

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....9

Natural Environmental Policy Act of 1969

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....6

Natural Gas Act

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Section 3(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717b(a)16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Natural Gas Act	
Section 3(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717b(c)	18
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	13, 14, 17, 18, 19
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	4
Section 7(h), 15 U.S.C. 717f(h).....	20
Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	10, 11, 13
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	9, 10
Section 19(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(c)	12
